PLAN COMMISSION MEETING

Town of Lanark
County of Portage, State of Wisconsin
Thursday, March 2, 2023 10:00 a.m.
Lanark Town Hall 7174 County Road TT, Amherst, WI

Posted: Town Website, Town Hall

Published: No

The Lanark Town Plan Commission met at the Lanark Town Hall on Thursday, March 2, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. Plan Commission Chairperson Bill McKee, Plan Commission Members Dwight Anderson, Ida Frizzell, and Tom McDougall, alternates Darrie Nelson and Marlene Sannes, Secretary Cheryl Leatherman, and three guests were present.

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.m. by Chairperson B. McKee.

BUSINESS

Discussion and possible action on:

- The commission discussed the minutes of January 5, 2023 Motion by T. McDougall seconded by D. Anderson and carried 4-0-0.
- The commission discussed the request by Jason and Amy Wise, 7230 County Road A, Amherst to combine parcels 0223611 (1.38 acres zoned R1) and 0223610 (1.38 acres zoned R1). Motion by D. Anderson, seconded by T. McDougall and carried 4-0-0 to approve the combination as presented.
- Request by David and Jeanne Spiller, 10554 Otto Road, Amherst, for a special exception to allow a home occupation (powersports repair) at parcel 022221002-05.02, 10554 Otto Road, 12.90 acres zoned A2. Motion by T. McDougall to deny the request seconded by D. Anderson 4-0-0.
- 4. Request by Riverside Bible Conference Association for a special exception to install six campsites on parcel 022221014-02, 40.28 acres zoned A2, for event attendees and seasonal staff use only. Motion by T. McDougall seconded by D. Anderson to approve six campsites. Further discussion ensued. Motion to approve 6 campsites with no other campers allowed on Bible Camp property other than the 6 approved sites 4-0-0.
- 5. Continued general discussion on Riverside Bible Camp and proposed future site development.
- 6. Motion to adjourn by T. McDougall seconded by D. Anderson and carried 4-0-0 at 11:09 a.m.

These minutes were taken at a meeting of the Town of Lanark Plan Commission held on the
2nd day of March 2023 and were entered into the record book this day of
2023 by:
Clerk, Town of Lanark